

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY  
CAMDEN VICINAGE**

DENISE GALGANO DBA SHEAR  
ENVY HAIR STUDIO and TASHINA  
DRAKEFORD, individually and on behalf  
of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TD BANK, N.A.,

Defendant.

CASE NO.: 1:20-cv-5623-KMW-SAK

---

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

---

Stephen T. Sullivan, Jr.  
John E. Keefe, Jr.  
WILENTZ GOLDMAN &  
SPITZER, P.A.  
125 Half Mile Road, Suite 100  
Red Bank, New Jersey 07701  
(732) 855-6060

Jeffrey D. Kaliel (admitted pro hac vice)  
Sophia Gold (admitted pro hac vice)  
KALIEL PLLC  
1875 Connecticut Ave., NW, 10th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 350-4783

Taras Kick (pro hac vice pending)  
The Kick Law Firm, APC  
815 Moraga Drive  
Los Angeles, CA 90049  
(310) 395-2988

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....3

SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT.....6

    A. Settlement Class.....6

    B. Settlement Benefits.....7

    C. Settlement Administrator and Settlement Administration Costs.....8

    D. Proposed Notice Program.....9

    E. Release.....11

    F. Opt-Outs and Objections.....11

    G. Attorneys’ Fees, Costs and Service Award.....12

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....13

I. STANDARD FOR REVIEW FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL.....13

II. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SATISFIES THE PRELIMINARY FAIRNESS STANDARD.....15

    A. The Proposed Settlement Resulted from Arm’s-Length Negotiations.....17

    B. The Discovery Produced in this Matter Was Sufficient for the Parties to Understand the Litigation’s Facts and Legal Issues.....17

    C. Counsel Are Highly Experienced in Class Action Litigation.....20

III. THE PROPOSED CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES.....22

A. The Proposed Class is Too Numerous for Joinder.....23

B. There Are Numerous Questions of Law and Fact Common to the Class.....23

C. The Class Representatives’ Claims are Typical of the Absent Class Members.....24

D. The Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Have and Will Continue to Adequately Represent the Class.....24

E. The Rule 23(b)(3) Factors Are Met.....25

IV. THE PROPOSED NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIES ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING DUE PROCESS.....27

V. NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS ACT.....28

VI. THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS.....29

VII. CONCLUSION.....30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*In re American Family Enterprises*,  
256 B.R. 377 (D.N.J. 2000).....21

*In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.*,  
MDL No. 1426, 2004 WL 1068807 (E.D. Pa. May 11, 2004) ..... 14

*Baby Neal v. Casey*,  
43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 23

*Bodnar v. Bank of Am., N.A.*,  
No. 14-3224, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121506 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2016).....19

*In re Cendant Corp. Litig.*,  
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 14-15

*In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.*,  
No. 1:09-MD-02036-JLK, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 193690  
(S.D. FL. May 22, 2015).....19

*In re Computron Software, Inc., Sec. Litig.*,  
6 F. Supp. 2d 313 (D.N.J. 1998) ..... 13

*Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin*,  
417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 28

*Gates v. Rohm and Haas Co.*,  
248 F.R.D. 434 (E.D. Pa. 2008)..... 18

*In re General Motors Corp Pick-Up Truck*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 25

*In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 13

*Johnston v. HBO Film Mgm't, Inc.*,  
265 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 24

*Jones v. Commerce Bancorp Inc.*,  
No. 05-600, 2007 WL 2085357 (D.N.J. July 16, 2006)..... 14

*Mazon v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
No. 10-700, 2011 WL 6257149 (D.N.J. Dec., 14, 2011)..... 14

*Mehling v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.*,  
246 F.R.D. 467 (E.D. Pa. 2007)..... 14

*Mejdrech v. Met-Coil Systems Corp.*,  
319 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 26

*Mullane v. Central Hanover Navy Federal & Trust Co.*,  
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....27

*Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,  
259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 24

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.*,  
962 F. Supp. 450, 510 (D.N.J. 1997)..... 21, 23

*Roberts v. Capital One*  
16 Civ. 4841 (LGS), Dkt. 198 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2020).....19

*Schertzer v. Bank of Am., N.A.*,  
No. 19CV264 JM(MSB), 2020 WL 1046890 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2020).....20

*Serrano v. Sterling Testing Sys., Inc.*,  
711 F.Supp.2d 402 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....21

*Smith v. Profl Billing & Mgm't Servs., Inc.*,  
No. 06-4453, 2007 WL 4191749 (D.N.J. Nov. 21, 2007) ..... 14,16

*Stewart v. Abraham*,  
275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 23

*Sullivan v. D.B. Investments, Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 25

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 13,15, 22, 23

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 1715.....28

**Rules**

FED. R. CIV. P. 23.....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) (2006)..... 14, 27
